The sensitivity analysis of financial instruments was prepared to estimate the impact on income
(loss) before taxes and equity on open derivatives position, foreign exchange exposure, and
interest rates on June 30, 2025 for the market risks considered relevant by the Company's
Management.

In the probable scenario, in the Company's assessment, the maintenance of market levels was
considered, so that there are no impacts on income (loss) before taxes and equity. The Company
also considered the following scenarios in the risk variable:

• 10% deterioration (adverse scenario I);
• 25% deterioration (adverse scenario II);

The estimates presented do not necessarily reflect the amounts to be ascertained in the next
financial statements. The use of different methodologies can have a material effect on the
estimates presented.

37.3.1. Interest Rate

The Company is mainly exposed to lease transactions indexed to changes in the interest rate
until the aircraft is received. To mitigate such risks, the Company can use derivative financial
instruments.

On June 30, 2025, the Company held financial investments and loans and financing with
different types of fees. Its sensitivity analysis of non-derivative financial instruments examined
the impact on annual interest rates only for positions with material amounts on June 30, 2025
that were exposed to fluctuations in interest rates, as the scenarios below show.

66

Notes on the Parent Company and Consolidated Quarterly
Information (ITR)
June 30, 2025
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, except when otherwise indicated)

The amounts show the impacts on Income (Expenses) according to the scenarios adopted below:

 Financial investments net of financial debt (a)
Risk CDI rate increase SOFR rate increase
Reference rates 14,90% 4,45%
Exposure amount (probable scenario) (b) (364,814) (22,649)
Remote favorable scenario (-25%) 19,780 252
Possible favorable scenario (-10%) 7,912 101
Possible adverse scenario (+10%) (7,912) (101)
Remote adverse scenario (+25%) (19,780) (252)

(a) Refers to the sum of the amounts invested and raised in the financial market and indexed to the CDI and SOFR rates,
(b) Book balances recorded as of June 30, 2024.

37.3.2. Exchange Rate

Foreign currency risk derives from the possibility of unfavorable fluctuation of foreign currency
to which the Company’s liabilities or cash flows are exposed. The Company is mainly exposed
to the exchange rate change of the U.S. dollar.

The Company’s foreign currency exposure is summarized below:

 Parent Company Consolidated

June 30,

2025
December 31,

2024 June 30, 2025
December
31, 2024

Assets
Cash, Cash Equivalents and Financial Investments  3,278,883 1,404,055 3,519,018 1,741,663
Trade Receivables - - 126,898 195,233
Deposits  - - 3,508,767 2,850,198